

## **AGENDA ACTION FORM**

# <u>Consideration of a Resolution Authorizing the Mayor to Sign the Host Facility Agreement</u> for the 15th Annual World's Largest Swim Lesson

To: Board of Mayor and Aldermen

From: Chris McCartt, City Manager

Action Form No.: AF-112-2024 Final Adoption: May 7, 2024
Work Session: May 6, 2024 Staff Work By: Wendy Terrazas
First Reading: N/A Presentation By: Michael T. Borders

## **Recommendation:**

Approve the Resolution.

#### **Executive Summary:**

If approve the City will enter into an Agreement to be a Host Facility for the 15<sup>th</sup> Annual World's Largest Swim Lesson.

Each June, the World Waterpark Association holds the World's Largest Swim Lesson (WLSL). It is a national event in which simultaneous swim lessons are held across the nation to build awareness about the <u>vital importance of teaching children to swim to help prevent drowning which is the second leading cause of unintended injury-related deaths for 1–14-year-olds</u>.

The Kingsport Aquatic Center has historically partaken in this national event which helps to promote our year-round swim lesson offerings. There is no cost for participants to participate in this event.

The Aquatic Center will also be recognized on the World's Largest Swim Lesson website for participating.

It is a benefit for the Kingsport Aquatic Center to participate in the WLSL and advocate for water safety. In 2023 we had approximately 100 participants in WLSL.

#### **Attachments**:

1. Resolution

	Y	Ν	0
Cooper			
Duncan	_	_	_
George			
Montgomery		_	_
Olterman		_	
Phillips		_	
Shull			